Available-for-sale investments	 11,096,526,124  	 ( 11,096,526,124 )	 -  	 -  	 ( 11,096,526,124 )	 -

	 to: Financial assets designated at fair value

	   through other comprehensive income	 -  	 ( 9,440,245,700 )	 -  	 -  	 ( 9,440,245,700 )	 -

	 to: Financial assets recognised

	   at fair value through profit or loss	 -  	 ( 1,656,280,424 )	 -  	 -  	 ( 1,656,280,424 )	 -

Hedge derivatives	 3,676,945  	 ( 3,676,945 )	 -  	 -  	 ( 3,676,945 )	 -

	 to: Financial assets recognised

	   at fair value through profit or loss	 -  	 ( 3,676,945 )	 -  	 -  	 ( 3,676,945 )	 -

Financial assets designated at fair value

  through other comprehensive income	 -  	 9,440,245,700  	 -  	 -  	 9,440,245,700  	 9,440,245,700

	 from: Available-for-sale investments	 -  	 9,440,245,700  	 -  	 -  	 9,440,245,700  	 -

(amounts in euros)

The adoption of the Financial Instruments accounting policy, IFRS 9, resulted in the following impacts on the financial position as
of January 01, 2020:

144

ANNUAL REPORT 2020
FIDELIDADE COMPANHIA DE SEGUROS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

			   01/01/2020

			   Adjustments

		  Business Model	 Expected	 Policyholder	 Total
	 IAS 39	 Application	 Credit Loss	 adjustment	 Adjustments	 IFRS 9

Financial assets at amortised cost 	 -  	 2,459,220,485  	 ( 1,651,335 )	 -  	 2,457,569,150  	 2,457,569,150

	 from: Held-to-maturity investments	 -  	 1,074,167,759  	 ( 1,651,335 	 -  	 1,072,516,424  	 -

	 from: Loans and accounts receivable	 -  	 1,385,052,726  	 -  	 -  	 1,385,052,726  	 -

Held-to-maturity investments	 1,074,167,759  	 ( 1,074,167,759 )	 -  	 -  	 ( 1,074,167,759 )	 -

	 to: Financial assets at amortised cost 	 -  	 ( 1,074,167,759 )	 -  	 -  	 ( 1,074,167,759 )	 -

	 Loans and accounts receivable	 1,385,052,726  	 ( 1,385,052,726 )	 -  	 -  	 ( 1,385,052,726 )	 -

	 to: Financial assets at amortised cost 	 -  	 ( 1,385,052,726 )	 -  	 -  	 ( 1,385,052,726 )	 -

Deferred tax assets	 223,764,226  	 317,804  	 520,170  	 -  	 837,974  	 224,602,200

		  	 14,776,923,041  	 317,804  	 ( 1,131,165 )	 -  	 ( 813,361 )	 14,776,109,680

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities held for trading	 ( 82,034,738 )	 82,034,738  	 -  	 -  	 82,034,738  	 -

	 to: Financial liabilities initially recognised

	   at fair value through profit or loss	 -  	 82,034,738  	 -  	 -  	 82,034,738  	 -

Financial liabilities initially recognised

  at fair value through profit or loss	 -  	 ( 84,474,061 )	 -  	 -  	 ( 84,474,061 )	 ( 84,474,061 )

	 from: Other financial liabilities	 -  	 ( 2,439,323 )	 -  	 -  	 ( 2,439,323 )	 -

	 from: Financial liabilities held for trading	 -  	 ( 82,034,738 )	 -  	 -  	 ( 82,034,738 )	 -

Other financial liabilities	 ( 1,043,486,017 )	 2,439,323  	 -  	 -  	 2,439,323  	 ( 1,041,046,694 )

	 to: Financial liabilities initially recognised

	   at fair value through profit or loss	 -  	 2,439,323  	 -  	 -  	 2,439,323  	 -

Deferred tax liabilities	 ( 164,998,823 )	 ( 317,804 )	 -  	 -  	 ( 317,804 )	 ( 165,316,627 )

		  	 ( 1,290,519,578 )	 ( 317,804 )	 -  	 -  	 ( 317,804 )	 ( 1,290,837,382 )

EQUITY

Revaluation reserves

Adjustments in fair value of financial assets	 ( 317,151,963 )	 317,151,963  	 -  	 -  	 317,151,963  	 -

	 to: From changes in fair value of debt

	   instruments  at fair value through

	   other comprehensive income	 -  	 195,908,915  	 -  	 -  	 195,908,915  	 -

	 to: Overlay Approach adjustment	 -  	 121,243,048  	 -  	 -  	 121,243,048  	 -

From changes in fair value of debt

  instruments  at fair value through

  other comprehensive income	 -  	 ( 195,908,915 )	 -  	 423,376  	 ( 195,485,539 )	 ( 195,485,539 )

	 from: Adjustments in fair value

	   of financial assets	 -  	 ( 195,908,915 )	 -  	 423,376  	 ( 195,485,539 )	 -

(amounts in euros)(continuation)

145

ANNUAL REPORT 2020
FIDELIDADE COMPANHIA DE SEGUROS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

			   01/01/2020

			   Adjustments

		  Business Model	 Expected	 Policyholder	 Total
	 IAS 39	 Application	 Credit Loss	 adjustment	 Adjustments	 IFRS 9

Exchange differences	 71,221,758  	 16,621,136  	 8,921  	 -  	 16,630,057  	 87,851,815

	 to: Overlay Approach adjustment	 -  	 16,621,136  	 8,921  	 -  	 16,630,057  	 -

Allowance for credit losses in

  instruments measured at fair value

  to other comprehensive income	 -  	 -  	 ( 41,556,973 )	 1,847,773  	 ( 39,709,200 )	 ( 39,709,200 )

Deferred tax reserve	 79,763,189  	 -  	 12,004,988  	 -  	 12,004,988  	 91,768,177

Overlay Approach adjustment	 -  	 ( 137,864,184 )	 -  	 ( 423,376 )	 ( 138,287,560 )	 ( 138,287,560 )

	 from: Adjustments in fair value

	   of financial assets	 -  	 ( 121,243,048 )	 -  	 ( 423,376 )	 ( 121,666,424 )	 -

	 from: Exchange differences	 -  	 ( 16,621,136 )	 -  	 -  	 ( 16,621,136 )	 -

Retained earnings	 ( 293,863,104 )	 -  	 30,674,229  	 ( 1,847,773 )	 28,826,456  	 ( 265,036,648 )

Non controlling interests	 ( 495,482,765 )	 -  	 -  	 -  	 -  	 ( 495,482,765 )

			   ( 955,512,885 )	 -  	 1,131,165  	 -  	 1,131,165  	 ( 954,381,720 )

(amounts in euros)(continuation)

146

ANNUAL REPORT 2020
FIDELIDADE COMPANHIA DE SEGUROS

The Group’s structure in terms of its subsidiaries, by sectors of activity, and the respective financial data taken from their statutory
individual accounts at 31 December 2020 and 2019, except when expressly indicated otherwise, can be summarised as follows:

3. GROUP COMPANIES AND TRANSACTIONS DURING THE PERIOD

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

			   2020

	 Effective			   Shareholders’	 Net	 Total
Operating sector/entity	 share %	 Assets	 Liabilities	 equity (a)	 income	 revenue

Insurance

Fidelidade - Companhia de Seguros, S.A.	 100.00%	 16,277,508,677  	 13,335,774,860  	 2,941,733,817  	 150,834,217  	 3,176,012,864

Multicare - Seguros de Saúde, S.A.	 100.00%	 219,282,533  	 108,364,681  	 110,917,852  	 17,547,146  	 337,009,604

Fidelidade Assistência – Companhia

  de Seguros, S.A.	 100.00%	 66,891,613  	 15,216,507  	 51,675,106  	 7,377,796  	 55,417,205

Via Directa - Companhia de Seguros, S.A.	 100.00%	 89,054,522  	 59,947,853  	 29,106,669  	 2,144,729  	 52,709,614

Companhia Portuguesa de Resseguros, S.A.	 100.00%	 18,143,409  	 4,166,180  	 13,977,229  	 707,636  	 1,812,918

Fidelidade Angola - Companhia

  de Seguros, S.A. (b)	 70.03%	 56,062,806  	 45,851,643  	 10,211,163  	 2,394,107  	 38,996,118

Garantia - Companhia de Seguros

  de Cabo Verde, S.A. (c)	 55.89%	 32,848,071  	 19,515,298  	 13,332,773  	 1,567,683  	 11,774,804

Fidelidade Macau - Companhia

  de Seguros, S.A. (d)	 100.00%	 53,170,038  	 23,841,722  	 29,328,316  	 3,005,941  	 11,656,005

Fidelidade Macau Vida - Companhia

  de Seguros, S.A. (d)	 100.00%	 166,178,794  	 147,389,584  	 18,789,210  	 1,548,228  	 29,944,910

La Positiva Seguros Y Reaseguros S.A.A. (e)	 91.50%	 476,444,460  	 311,232,791  	 165,211,669  	 19,334,384  	 408,156,534

La Positiva Vida Seguros Y Reaseguros S.A. (e)	 54.69%	 1,228,952,280  	 1,058,264,458  	 170,687,822  	 ( 1,948,055 )	 246,530,398

Alianza Vida Seguros y Reaseguros S.A. (f)	 44.59%	 39,295,996  	 27,048,755  	 12,247,241  	 ( 6,716,810 )	 28,475,055

Alianza Compañía de Seguros

  y Reaseguros E.M.A. S.A. (f)	 53.12%	 104,303,477  	 56,682,368  	 47,621,109  	 8,410,801  	 64,018,497

Alianza Garantía Seguros Y Reasseguros S.A. (g)	 27.01%	 14,861,094  	 10,722,038  	 4,139,056  	 254,736  	 7,067,961

La Positiva S.A. Entidad Prestadora de Salud (e)	 66.84%	 6,651,634  	 4,591,153  	 2,060,481  	 684,379  	 16,000,539

Fid Chile Seguros Generales S.A.(h)	 99.28%	 57,352,414  	 48,529,232  	 8,823,182  	 ( 4,802,640 )	 9,764,008

Property

Fidelidade - Property Europe, S.A.	 100.00%	 1,573,485,457  	 17,209,801  	 1,556,275,656  	 5,901,662  	 278,237,139

Fidelidade - Property International, S.A.	 100.00%	 159,153,608  	 2,553,117  	 156,600,491  	 5,070,180  	 6,808,404

Fundo de Investimento Imobiliário

  Fechado Saudeinveste (i) 	 99.09%	 182,775,595  	 14,317,824  	 168,457,771  	 11,058,374  	 13,888,119

Fundo de Investimento Imobiliário

  Aberto IMOFID (i) 	 100.00%	 192,974,339  	 1,202,934  	 191,771,405  	 179,243  	 179,243

FPI (UK) 1 LIMITED (l)	 100.00%	 32,895,683  	 31,596  	 32,864,087  	 ( 7,653,209 )	 116,050

FPE (IT) Società per Azioni	 95.76%	 403,133,944  	 68,130  	 403,065,814  	 4,257,600  	 5,850,077

(amounts in euros)

147

ANNUAL REPORT 2020
FIDELIDADE COMPANHIA DE SEGUROS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

			   2020

	 Effective			   Shareholders’	 Net	 Total
Operating sector/entity	 share %	 Assets	 Liabilities	 equity (a)	 income	 revenue

FPE (Lux) Holding S.à r.l.	 100.00%	 150,018,051  	 2,373,669  	 147,644,382  	 7,297,717  	 17,667,914

Thomas More Square (Lux) Holdings S.à r.l. (l)	 99.30%	 130,866,101  	 1,123  	 130,864,978  	 ( 26,962 )	 2,898

Thomas More Square (Lux) S.à r.l. (l)	 100.00%	 410,147,210  	 237,690,264  	 172,456,946  	 6,968,539  	 21,355,625

Godo Kaisha Moana (m)	 97.00%	 332,152,267  	 105,276,884  	 226,875,383  	 106,298,742  	 106,411,897

Godo Kaisha Praia (m)	 100.00%	 173,598,757  	 13,280,960  	 160,317,797  	 28,686,991  	 55,724,868

Fundo Broggi	 100.00%	 418,627,719  	 7,147,791  	 411,479,928  	 5,778,354  	 7,690,580

Broggi Retail S.R.L.	 100.00%	 175,006  	 10,671  	 164,335  	 ( 24,801 )	 2

Fidelidade - Sociedade Gestora de

  Organismos de Investimento Coletivo, S.A.	 100.00%	  1,249,419  	  400,537  	  848,882  	  345,746  	  2,177,345

FPE (BE) Holding S.A. (n)	 100.00%	 162,874,080  	 4,392,834  	 158,481,246  	 7,589,072  	 12,424,266

FPE (PT), S.A.	 100.00%	 7,821,737  	 5,146  	 7,816,591  	 696,128  	 820,643

FSG Saúde – Fundo de Investimento

  de Imobiliário Fechado (i)	 100.00%	 50,950,939  	 84,474  	 50,866,465  	 ( 133,535 )	 -

FPE (HU) Kft. (o)	 100.00%	 8,234  	 10  	 8,224  	 ( 21 )	 -

FPE (UK) 1 LIMITED (l)	 100.00%	 177,171,579  	 270,984  	 176,900,595  	 -  	 -

FPE (Lux) 1 (l)	 100.00%	 184,691,052  	 7,336,468  	 177,354,584  	 162,776  	 219,529

FPE (PT), SGPS, S.A.	 100.00%	 300,000  	 275,885  	 24,115  	 ( 25,885 )	 -

FPE (PT) OFFICE A, S.A.	 100.00%	 66,562,984  	 66,597,676  	 ( 34,692 )	 ( 84,692 )	 -

FPE (PT) 2 OFFICE B, S.A.	 100.00%	 69,599,708  	 69,631,697  	 ( 31,989 )	 ( 81,989 )	 -

FPE (PT) 3 RESIDENTIAL, S.A.	 100.00%	 66,801,113  	 66,832,397  	 ( 31,284 )	 ( 81,284 )	 -

FPE (PT) 4 RET, S.A.	 100.00%	 31,997,150  	 31,991,192  	 5,958  	 ( 44,042 )	 -

FPE (PT) 5 PARK, S.A.	 100.00%	 33,510,367  	 33,506,143  	 4,224  	 ( 45,776 )	 -

Healthcare

Luz Saúde, S.A. (n)	 50.85%	 813,910,849  	 563,946,371  	 249,964,478  	 ( 15,280,396 )	 613,345,382

Other sectors

Cetra - Centro Técnico de Reparação

  Automóvel, S.A.	 100.00%	 7,445,716  	 2,356,033  	 5,089,683  	 ( 103,054 )	 6,268,584

E.A.P.S. - Empresa de Análise, Prevenção

  e Segurança, S.A.	 100.00%	 1,477,083  	 1,114,724  	 362,359  	 33,174  	 3,125,233

GEP - Gestão de Peritagens Automóveis, S.A.	 100.00%	 4,111,118  	 3,704,501  	 406,617  	 49,441  	 19,950,448

Fidelidade - Serviços de Assistência, S.A.	 100.00%	 1,885,883  	 333,186  	 1,552,697  	 569,039  	 1,900,748

Cares - Assistência e Reparações, S.A.	 100.00%	 1,664,243  	 1,208,940  	 455,303  	 324,928  	 ( 10,310,313 )

FCM Beteiligungs GmbH	 100.00%	 3,733,371  	 281,031  	 3,452,340  	 ( 61,462 )	 1,000

FID III (HK) LIMITED (p)	 100.00%	 642  	 24,172  	 ( 23,530 )	 ( 3,681 )	 -

Fidelidade - Consultoria e Gestão

  de Risco, Lda. (q)	 100.00%	 5,197  	 3,677  	 1,520  	 314  	 40,473

(amounts in euros)(continuation)

148

ANNUAL REPORT 2020
FIDELIDADE COMPANHIA DE SEGUROS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

			   2020

	 Effective			   Shareholders’	 Net	 Total
Operating sector/entity	 share %	 Assets	 Liabilities	 equity (a)	 income	 revenue

Fidelidade - Assistência e Serviços, Lda. (q)	 100.00%	 7,265  	 4,190  	 3,075  	 2,296  	 31,490

FID Loans 1 (Ireland) Limited	 100.00%	 366,700,341  	 7,899,867  	 358,800,474  	 5,311,106  	 14,193,229

Universal - Assistência e Serviços, Lda. (b)	 80.00%	 395,340  	 439,648  	 ( 44,308 )	 ( 55,830 )	 738,203

FID LatAm SGPS, S.A.	 100.00%	 301,586  	 63,532  	 238,054  	 ( 74,177 )	 -

GEP Cabo Verde Gestão de Peritagens, Lda. (c)	 100.00%	 80,875  	 11,597  	 69,278  	 28,026  	 161,458

FID Perú, S.A. (l)	 100.00%	 134,499,405  	 23,571,512  	 110,927,893  	 13,583,259  	 19,443,499

FID Chile, SpA. (h)	 100.00%	 16,036,008  	 5,849  	 16,030,159  	 ( 78,491 )	 -

FID Chile & MT JV SpA (h)	 99.28%	 14,173,855  	 33,450  	 14,140,405  	 ( 12,795 )	 85,632

Alianza SAFI, S.A. (f)	 25.30%	 1,454,347  	 242,817  	 1,211,530  	 305,518  	 905,229

Full Assistance S.R.L. (f)	 49.71%	 938,416  	 492,440  	 445,976  	 ( 24,677 )	 1,405,564

Worldwide Security Corporation S.A. (f)	 49.01%	 1,590,204  	 1,518,982  	 71,222  	 146,489  	 2,906,075

FID I&D, S.A.	 100.00%	 51,132  	 47,397  	 3,735  	 ( 40,115 )	 -

Tenax Capital Limited (l)	 75.00%	 2,334,255  	 1,081,534  	 1,252,721  	 ( 89,612 )	 1,151,444

(amounts in euros)(continuation)

(a) The shareholders’ equity includes net income for the year
(b) Amounts in Euros, considering the exchange rate at 31 December 2020 of 1 EUR/ 797.1291 AOA for balance sheet headings and an average montlhy exchange rate of  1 EUR/ 665.85631
AOA for the profit and loss headings.
(c) Amounts in Euros, considering the exchange rate at 31 December 2020 if 1 EUR/110.265 CVE for balance sheet and profit and loss headings.
(d) Amounts in Euros, considering the exchange rate at 31 December 2020 of 1 EUR/ 9.7996 MOP for balance sheet headings and an average montlhy exchange rate of  1 EUR/ 9.12446 MOP